

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD FUENTES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *RESPONDENT*.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MAUREEN SCOTT FRANCO
Federal Public Defender

BRADFORD W. BOGAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas
727 E. César E. Chávez Blvd., B-207
San Antonio, Texas 78206-1205
(210) 472-6700
(210) 472-4454 (Fax)

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES	1
FEDERAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
A. Given this Court’s decision in <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , Fuentes did not qualify for an enhanced sentence under the ACCA.....	13
B. Without the ACCA enhancement, the maximum aggregate term of imprisonment Fuentes could have faced was twelve years: ten years for the original offense, plus two years for violating a condition of his supervised release.	16
C. Because Fuentes has already served more than twelve years in prison for his offense, the 60-month revocation sentence—which itself exceeds the two-year statutory maximum imprisonment term that applies without the ACCA enhancement—is substantively unreasonable.	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cornell Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	17
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	15
<i>Fuentes v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 1075 (2005)	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	15
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 735 F. App’x 188 (6th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>United States v. Hinson</i> , 429 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 833 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Velazquez-Overa</i> , 100 F.3d. 418 (1996)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 563 F.3d 168 (2009)	9, 10, 11, 18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16	15
18 U.S.C. § 16(a)	16
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	2, 3, 5, 13

18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)	3, 13
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	4, 14
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(1)	2, 3, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3559(a)(3)	2, 3, 13, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3583(b)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 3583(b)(2)	2, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3583(e)(3)	1, 3, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 21.11(a)(1) (West 1989)	15
